
EFFECT OF ANNEALING TEMPERATURE ON UNDOPED ZINC 
OXIDE AND ALUMINIUM DOPED ZNO BY SOL-GEL SPIN 

COATING 

ANIS FAZLINDA BT MOHD HASSAN 

Final Year Project Report Submitted in 

Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement 

for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Industrial Physics 

In the Faculty of Applied Sciences 

Universiti Teknologi Mara. 

JULY 2013 



This Final Year Project Report entitled "Effect of Annealing Temperature on 
Undoped Zinc Oxide and Aluminium Doped Zinc Oxide by using Sol-Gel 
Spin Coating" was submitted by Anis Fazlinda bt Mohd Hassan, in partial 
fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) 
Industrial Physics, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by 

lohd Noor 
Supervisor 

B.Sc. (Hons) Electrical Engineering 
Faculty of Electrical Engineering 

Universiti Teknologi MARA 
40450 Shah Alam 

Selangor 

Prof. Madya'Md.YusofTheeran 
Project Coordinator 
B. Sc. (Hons) Physics 
Faculty of Applied Science 
UniversitiTeknolog MARA 
40450 Shah Alam 
Selangor 

Pn.Syafawati Nadiah Mohamed 
Co-Supervisor 
B.Sc. (Hons) Physics 
Faculty of Applied Sciences 
UniversitiTeknologi MARA 
40450 Shah Alam 
Selangor 

Date 
1 7 JUL 2013 

i 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

I would like to express my grateful thanks to my supervisor, En. Uzer Md 

Noor for his kindness and supports. He had helped me a lot to make me 

understand about this project. I was taught on how to prepared a thesis. He gives a 

lot of encouragement for me to finish my project. 

Besides that, I also would like to express my sincerely gratitude to my 

mentor , Shafura. She is the lovely person who gave me the idea to develop this 

project. She is a great mentor. 

Futhermore, I also like to thanks to my family and friends for their support, 

ideas and loves for me to finish my thesis. Nevertheless, I would also like to 

thank all the people who had helped me providing notes, ideas and information 

that I needed during making this thesis with success. 

n 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

wPTE 

1 

2 
3 

4 

R TITLE 
APPROVAL 
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 
TABLE OF CONTENTS 
LIST OF TABLES 
LIST OF FIGURES 
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS 
LIST OF APPENDICES 
ABSTRACT 
ABSTRAK 

INTRODUCTION 
1.1 Background of Study 

1.1.1 Nanotechnology 
1.1.2 Thin Film Technology 
1.1.3 Zinc Oxide 
1.1.4 Aluminium 
1.1.5 Sol Gel Spin Coating 
1.1.6 Surface Profiler 
1.1.7 Jasco UV-VIS/NIR 
1.1.8 Atomic Force Microscopy (AFM) 
1.1.9 Field Effect Electron Microscopy (FESEM) 

1.2 Problem Statement 
1.3 Objective Of Study 
1.4 Significance of Study 
1.5 Scope and Limitation of Study 
1.6 Organization of Study 
2.1 Literature Review 
Methodology-. 
3.1 Cleaning glass substrate 
3.2 Solution Preparation 
3.3 Film Deposition and Annealing 
3.4 Characterization 
Result and Discussion 
4.1 Optical Properties 

4.1.1 Transmittance 

PAGES 
i 
ii 
iii 
V 

vi 
vii 
viii 
ix 
X 

1 
1 
3 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
14 
15 
15 
16 
17 
23 
25 
25 
26 
26 
28 
28 
28 

III 



ABSTRACT 

ZnO and AZO thin films were deposited on glass substrate by using sol-gel 
spin coating technique with varying an annealing temperature. X-ray diffraction, 
atomic force microscopy(AFM) and field emission scanning electron microscopy 
analyses were used to investigate the effect of an annealing temperature on the 
crystallinity, surface morphology and surface roughness of the films. The results 
show that with an increase in an annealing temperature, the value of the full-width 
at half-maximum(FWHM) peak was highest for ZnO was at (002) peak. Studies 
of the optical properties of these films shown that at higher annealing temperature 
of ZnO and AZO thin films show an increased in optical transmittance. 

IX 


