EFFECT OF ANNEALING TEMPERATURE ON UNDOPED ZINC OXIDE AND ALUMINIUM DOPED ZNO BY SOL-GEL SPIN COATING

ANIS FAZLINDA BT MOHD HASSAN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in

Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement

for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Industrial Physics

In the Faculty of Applied Sciences

Universiti Teknologi Mara.

JULY 2013

.

This Final Year Project Report entitled "Effect of Annealing Temperature on Undoped Zinc Oxide and Aluminium Doped Zinc Oxide by using Sol-Gel Spin Coating" was submitted by Anis Fazlinda bt Mohd Hassan, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Industrial Physics, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

 Ozer Mohd Noor Supervisor
B.Sc. (Hons) Electrical Engineering Faculty of Electrical Engineering Universiti Teknologi MARA 40450 Shah Alam Selangor

Prof. Madya Md.YusofTheeran Project Coordinator B. Sc. (Hons) Physics Faculty of Applied Science UniversitiTeknolog MARA 40450 Shah Alam Selangor Pn.Syafawati Nadiah Mohamed Co-Supervisor B.Sc. (Hons) Physics Faculty of Applied Sciences UniversitiTeknologi MARA 40450 Shah Alam Selangor

1 7 JUL 2013 Date :

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to express my grateful thanks to my supervisor, En. Uzer Md Noor for his kindness and supports. He had helped me a lot to make me understand about this project. I was taught on how to prepared a thesis. He gives a lot of encouragement for me to finish my project.

Besides that, I also would like to express my sincerely gratitude to my mentor, Shafura. She is the lovely person who gave me the idea to develop this project. She is a great mentor.

Futhermore, I also like to thanks to my family and friends for their support, ideas and loves for me to finish my thesis. Nevertheless, I would also like to thank all the people who had helped me providing notes, ideas and information that I needed during making this thesis with success.

<u>ji</u>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER	TITLE	PAGES
	APPROVAL	i
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	ii
	TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
	LIST OF TABLES	v
	LIST OF FIGURES	vi
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	vii
	LIST OF APPENDICES	viii
	ABSTRACT	ix
	ABSTRAK	X
1	INTRODUCTION	
	1.1 Background of Study	1
	1.1.1 Nanotechnology	1
	1.1.2 Thin Film Technology	3
	1.1.3 Zinc Oxide	7
	1.1.4 Aluminium	8
	1.1.5 Sol Gel Spin Coating	9
	1.1.6 Surface Profiler	10
	1.1.7 Jasco UV-VIS/NIR	11
	1.1.8 Atomic Force Microscopy (AFM)	12
	1.1.9 Field Effect Electron Microscopy (FESEM)	13
	1.2 Problem Statement	14
	1.3 Objective Of Study	14
	1.4 Significance of Study	15
	1.5 Scope and Limitation of Study	15
	1.6 Organization of Study	16
2	2.1 Literature Review	17
3	Methodology	23
	3.1 Cleaning glass substrate	25
	3.2 Solution Preparation	25
	3.3 Film Deposition and Annealing	26
	3.4 Characterization	26
4	Result and Discussion	28
	4.1 Optical Properties	28
	4.1.1 Transmittance	28

ABSTRACT

ZnO and AZO thin films were deposited on glass substrate by using sol-gel spin coating technique with varying an annealing temperature. X-ray diffraction, atomic force microscopy(AFM) and field emission scanning electron microscopy analyses were used to investigate the effect of an annealing temperature on the crystallinity, surface morphology and surface roughness of the films. The results show that with an increase in an annealing temperature, the value of the full-width at half-maximum(FWHM) peak was highest for ZnO was at (002) peak. Studies of the optical properties of these films shown that at higher annealing temperature of ZnO and AZO thin films show an increased in optical transmittance.